

Purchasing Summary

EVENT # 8059	TITLE: Yard Waste Management Services	COST: Up to \$200,000	
TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: RFP	ANNUAL CONTRACT ⊠ ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT □	ONE TIME PURCHASE	

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)

February 24, 2022

DBE (IF APPLICABLE)

This event had a 20% DBE goal. The recommended proposer, Daly Organics, LLC, submitted 0% DBE participation.

MATRIX

Proposer	Proposer's Qualifications and Experience, Including Support Capabilities (20 points)	Technical Capabilities (20 points)	References (10 points)	Fees (20 points)	DBE Participation Goal (10 points)	Total (80 points)
		-				
Daly Organics, LLC	18.75	20	10	20	0	68.75
Waste Management						
of Georgia, Inc.						
(Superior Landfill)	16.25	15	10	18.29	0	59.54

NOTES

Recommend approval to award an annual contract for yard waste management services to Daly Organics, LLC for up to \$200,000. The Sanitation Department will use the yard waste management services to dispose of vegetative material collected by the City of Savannah's yard waste program. The yard waste program provides residents disposal of up to 15 bags of yard waste weekly.

The method used for this procurement was the request for proposals (RFP), which evaluates criteria in addition to cost. The proposals were evaluated on the basis of proposer's qualifications and experience, including support capabilities, technical capabilities, references, fees and DBE participation goal. Due to the possibility of FEMA reimbursement, the 20 points for local participation preference was removed from the scoring criteria leaving a maximum of 80 points allowed for each vendor.

Two proposals were received in response to this RFP. All proposals were reviewed and fully evaluated by a selection committee of City staff. This contract expires on January 27, 2022 and has four renewal options.

The proposers were:

B.P. Daly Organics, LLC (Savannah, GA)^(D) \$480,000* Waste Management of Georgia, Inc (Savannah, GA)^(B) \$525,000

(B) indicates local, non-DBE owned business. (D) Indicates non-local, non-DBE business. *Indicates original Bid amount. Recommend approval.

Local vendors notified via the supplier portal: Yes

Total sent: 392 Total received: 2